
 

…a3crg Summer Time Trials 2024 

(Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their rules and Regulations) 

The Results of The Mad March Easter Bunny 25 mile TT 

Sunday 31 s t  March on the P881/25  (A3) Liphook/Liss  By-Pass 

Timekeeping crew: Trevor Beauchamp, Maria Golden, Martin Whitty 

Start Line Stewards: Howard Bayley, John Sadler 

Marshals & Crew: Hamish Walker, Richard Wagstaff, Ken Rayson, Nigel Bicknell 

Mission Control (HQ) Jerry Bromyard, Kathleen Collard-Berry 

Signage:   Mike Garner & dcb 

Results: results available on-line via https://www.resultsheet.co.uk 

Seasonal Prizes were presented after the event to a variety of riders, you had to be there 

as not all letterboxes can you post a Chocolate Egg through. 

Event Summery 
Open Overall 

Pos Rider Team/Club Group  Time 

1 Jamie Whitcher Bournemouth Cycleworks Esp-19  00:49:54 

2 Paul Burton Paceline RT 40-44 @ 00:01:26 

3 Liam Maybank Twickenham CC 50-54 @ 00:01:51 

4 Adrian Ford Brighton Mitre CC Sen-38 @ 00:02:01 

5 Karl Norris 360VRT 50-54 @ 00:02:31 

6 Colin McDermott Festival Road Club 55-59 @ 00:02:58 

Women Overall 

Pos Rider Team/Club Group  Time 

1 Lisa Davis DRAG2ZERO W45-49  01:00:07 

2 Sarah Matthews ...a3crg W60-64 @ 00:02:42 

3 Michelle Lindley Poole Wheelers CC W50-54 @ 00:04:58 

4 Naomi Shinkins Bournemouth Jubilee Whs W40-44 @ 00:05:39 

5 Kirsty Mcseveney ...a3crg W40-44 @ 00:08:39 

6 Hilary Briggs Serpentine Running Club W60-64 @ 00:10:55 

Fastest Road Bikes 

Pos Rider Team/Club Group  Time 

1 Paul Burton Paceline RT 40-44  00:51:20 

2 Tim Lewis Paceline RT 45-49 @ 00:03:56 

3 Howard Shaw trainSharp Sen-38 @ 00:04:47 
 

1st 

Team 
…a3crg Sarah Matthews, Mike Garner, Mike Boyce  03:19:38 

Event Secretary: David Collard-Berry, 59 Midhurst Road Fernhurst Haslemere GU27 3EN 

Tel. : Mobile: 07770 885428 ~ email dcb@a3crg.co.uk 

https://www.resultsheet.co.uk/


 

Full Results 

Num Rider Squadra/Tea/Club Mach Grp MPH Actual 

1 Jamie Whitcher Bournemouth Cycleworks TT Esp-19 30.06 00:49:54 

2 Paul Burton Paceline RT RB 40-44 29.22 00:51:20 

3 Liam Maybank Twickenham CC TT 50-54 28.99 00:51:45 

4 Adrian Ford Brighton Mitre CC TT Sen-38 28.89 00:51:55 

5 Karl Norris 360VRT TT 50-54 28.62 00:52:25 

6 Colin McDermott Festival Road Club TT 55-59 28.37 00:52:52 

7 Peter Allan Team Velo Sportif TT 40-44 28.33 00:52:57 

8 Nik Allen Team TMC TT 50-54 28.20 00:53:12 

9 Stuart Hourigan VeloRefined Rule 5 TT 45-49 28.09 00:53:24 

10 Paul Jones Primera-Teamjobs TT 50-54 27.98 00:53:37 

11 Brett Davis DRAG2ZERO TT 50-54 27.79 00:53:58 

12 Michael Barnes Royal Air Force CA TT Sen-31 27.68 00:54:12 

13 Stuart Bettis One Resourcing RT TT Sen-39 27.53 00:54:29 

14 Steven Cottington Bath Cycling Club TT 60-64 27.27 00:55:00 

15 Stephen Boxall Houghton CC TT 40-44 27.21 00:55:07 

16 Tim Lewis Paceline RT RB 45-49 27.14 00:55:16 

17 Peter Younghusband Petersfield Triathlon Club TT 55-59 27.10 00:55:21 

18 Ben Payne Maidenhead & District CC TT C4-36 26.99 00:55:35 

19 Howard Shaw trainSharp RB Sen-38 26.73 00:56:07 

20 Adam Rogers Eastbourne Rovers CC TT 45-49 26.48 00:56:39 

21 Paul Tippett Crawley Wheelers TT 50-54 26.11 00:57:27 

22 Joshua Lahiri Petersfield Triathlon Club TT Sen-30 25.98 00:57:44 

23 James Ayton Portsmouth North End CC TT 45-49 25.96 00:57:47 

24 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC TT 55-59 25.72 00:58:19 

25 Peter Main 34 Nomads CC TT 55-59 25.71 00:58:20 

26 Paul Martin NAUT Cycling TT 50-54 25.22 00:59:29 

27 Christian Geldard North Hampshire RC TT 45-49 25.00 01:00:00 

28 Lisa Davis DRAG2ZERO TT W45-49 24.95 01:00:07 

29 James Harris VTTA (London & Home) TT 45-49 24.90 01:00:15 

30 Tony Reeves GS Stella TT 50-54 24.55 01:01:06 

31 Richard Tully Elite Cycling TT 45-49 24.46 01:01:20 

32 Gavin Francis London Dynamo TT 55-59 24.10 01:02:15 

33 Sarah Matthews ...a3crg TT W60-64 23.88 01:02:49 

34 Ben Skelton London Dynamo TT 50-54 23.65 01:03:25 

35 Michelle Lindley Poole Wheelers CC TT W50-54 23.07 01:05:01 

36 Richard Keevil GS Stella TT 55-59 22.90 01:05:30 

37 Naomi Shinkins Bournemouth Jubilee Whs TT W40-44 22.81 01:05:46 

38 Chris Jones Poole Wheelers CC TT 40-44 22.69 01:06:07 

39 Stuart Thompson Velo Club St Raphael TT 45-49 22.26 01:07:23 

40 Mike Garner ...a3crg TT 70-74 21.94 01:08:22 

41 Mike Boyce ...a3crg TT 65-69 21.91 01:08:27 

42 Kirsty Mcseveney ...a3crg TT W40-44 21.81 01:08:46 

43 Hilary Briggs Serpentine Running Club TT W60-64 21.12 01:11:02 

44 Mike Marchant Southdown Velo Trike 65-69 20.98 01:11:29 



 

45 Christopher Rosam Epsom CC RB 60-64 20.93 01:11:40 

46 Simon Craig-McFeely ...a3crg TT 65-69 20.13 01:14:32 

47 Rachael Lamont Portsmouth North End CC TT W60-64 19.02 01:18:52 

48 Vernon Schutte Farnborough & Camberley RB 70-74 18.91 01:19:19 

VTTA Results (over 40’s) on VTTA Standard & Age Adjustment Times 

Pos Rider Team/Squadra/Club Age Actual A A T Vets +/- 

1 Colin McDermott Festival Road Club 56 00:52:52 00:49:36 00:16:24 

2 Liam Maybank Twickenham CC 51 00:51:45 00:49:52 00:16:08 

3 Steven Cottington Bath Cycling Club 61 00:55:00 00:50:00 00:16:00 

4 Karl Norris 360VRT 53 00:52:25 00:50:01 00:15:59 

5 Nik Allen Team TMC 52 00:53:12 00:51:04 00:14:56 

6 Peter Younghusband Petersfield Triathlon Club 59 00:55:21 00:51:05 00:14:55 

7 Paul Burton Paceline RT 42 00:51:20 00:51:07 00:14:53 

8 Paul Jones Primera-Teamjobs 53 00:53:37 00:51:13 00:14:47 

9 Sarah Matthews ...a3crg 63 01:02:49 00:51:17 00:14:43 

10 Brett Davis DRAG2ZERO 51 00:53:58 00:52:05 00:13:55 

11 Stuart Hourigan VeloRefined Rule 5 47 00:53:24 00:52:24 00:13:36 

12 Peter Allan Team Velo Sportif 43 00:52:57 00:52:36 00:13:24 

13 Lisa Davis DRAG2ZERO 49 01:00:07 00:53:05 00:12:55 

14 Peter Main 34 Nomads CC 58 00:58:20 00:54:25 00:11:35 

15 Tim Lewis Paceline RT 46 00:55:16 00:54:27 00:11:33 

16 Stephen Boxall Houghton CC 43 00:55:07 00:54:46 00:11:14 

17 Adam Rogers Eastbourne Rovers CC 49 00:56:39 00:55:14 00:10:46 

18 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC 55 00:58:19 00:55:21 00:10:39 

19 Paul Tippett Crawley Wheelers 50 00:57:27 00:55:49 00:10:11 

20 James Ayton Portsmouth North End CC 46 00:57:47 00:56:58 00:09:02 

21 Paul Martin NAUT Cycling 53 00:59:29 00:57:05 00:08:55 

22 Michelle Lindley Poole Wheelers CC 50 01:05:01 00:57:51 00:08:09 

23 Gavin Francis London Dynamo 59 01:02:15 00:57:59 00:08:01 

24 Christian Geldard North Hampshire RC 49 01:00:00 00:58:35 00:07:25 

25 Mike Marchant Southdown Velo  (Trike|) 66 01:11:29 00:58:54 00:07:06 

26 Tony Reeves GS Stella 52 01:01:06 00:58:58 00:07:02 

27 Mike Garner ...a3crg 70 01:08:22 00:59:14 00:06:46 

28 Naomi Shinkins Bournemouth Jubilee Whs 41 01:05:46 00:59:21 00:06:39 

29 James Harris VTTA (London & Home) 45 01:00:15 00:59:36 00:06:24 

30 Hilary Briggs Serpentine Running Club 62 01:11:02 01:00:05 00:05:55 

31 Richard Tully Elite Cycling 47 01:01:20 01:00:20 00:05:40 

32 Mike Boyce ...a3crg 68 01:08:27 01:00:22 00:05:38 

33 Ben Skelton London Dynamo 50 01:03:25 01:01:47 00:04:13 

34 Kirsty Mcseveney ...a3crg 43 01:08:46 01:02:15 00:03:45 

35 Richard Keevil GS Stella 55 01:05:30 01:02:32 00:03:28 

36 Christopher Rosam Epsom CC 63 01:11:40 01:05:52 00:00:08 

37 Stuart Thompson Velo Club St Raphael 49 01:07:23 01:05:58 00:00:02 

38 Chris Jones Poole Wheelers CC 41 01:06:07 01:06:01 -00:00:01 

39 Rachael Lamont Portsmouth North End CC 64 01:18:52 01:06:42 -00:00:42 



 

40 Simon Craig-McFeely ...a3crg 65 01:14:32 01:07:53 -00:01:53 

41 Vernon Schutte Farnborough & Camberley 70 01:19:19 01:10:11 -00:04:11 

Non-Classified Riders 

Num Rider Squadra/Tea/Club Mach Grp Comment 

30 Neil Mackley ...a3crg TT 60-64 DNF 

32 Larry Wiltshire Chichester City Riders TT 50-54 DNF 

40 Kim Barfoot-Brace Team Bottrill TT W40-44 DNF 

48 Richard Pywell Team Bottrill TT Sen-36 DNF 

55 Daniel Northover Southborough & Dist. Whs TT 45-49 DNF 

7 David England Crabwood Cycling Club TT 80-84 DNS (A) 

8 Demetrius Onoufriou Farnham RC TT 45-49 DNS (A) 

17 James Roberson Bristol South Cycling Club TT 70-74 DNS (A) 

19 Martin Beale Velo Club St Raphael TT 50-54 DNS (A) 

35 Adrian Talley Velo Club St Raphael TT 50-54 DNS (A) 

45 Richard Gifford trainSharp TT 60-64 DNS (A) 

Last of thing, thank you for your Support 

Forthcoming …a3crg Open Time Trials 

Day Date Event Course Dist Start 

Wed 08/05/2024 Goodwood Circuit Youth TT League P917/10 7.6/10m 18:30 

Wed 08/05/2024 Goodwood Closed Circuit TT League P917/10 10 m 18:30 
      

Wed 22/05/2024 Goodwood Closed Circuit Youth TT League P917/10 7.6/10m 18:30 

Wed 22/05/2024 Goodwood Closed Circuit TT League P917/10 10 m 18:30 
      

Sun 02/06/2024 The Nifty Fifty 50m (80 riders) P881L/50 50 m 06:30 
      

Wed 12/06/2024 Goodwood Circuit Youth TT League P917/10 7.6/10m 18:30 

Wed 12/06/2024 Goodwood Closed Circuit TT League P917/10 10 m 18:30 
      

Wed 26/06/2024 Goodwood Circuit Youth TT League P917/10 7.6/10m 18:30 

Wed 26/06/2024 
Goodwood Closed Circuit TT League Inc. The 

VTTA Closed Circuit Age Groups Champs 
P917/10 10 m 18:30 

      

Sun 07/07/2024 Mikes Summer Ten + Tandems (90 riders) P881/10 10 m 07:30 
      

Wed 24/07/2024 Goodwood Circuit Youth TT League P917/10 7.6/10m 18:30 

Wed 24/07/2024 Goodwood Closed Circuit TT League P917/10 10 m 18:30 
      

Sun 11/08/2024 National Closed Circuit Youth Championship P917/7.6 7.6 m 09:00 

Sun 11/08/2024 National Closed Circuit Junior Championship P917/10 10 m 09:00 

Sun 11/08/2024 National Closed Circuit “Open” Championship P917/10 10 m 09:00 

Sun 11/08/2024 National Closed Circuit Womens Championship P917/10 10 m 09:00 

Sun 11/08/2024 Heritage Bikes P917/10 10 m 09:00 

Sun 11/08/2024 One Lap Wonder Sprint Challenge P917/2.6 2.5 m 13:00 

Sun 11/08/2024 British Tandem GP ~ Fee per Rider P917/10 10 m 13:00 

Sun 11/08/2024 2-Up & 4-Up Team Time Trials Fee PR P917/10 10 m 13:00 

Sun 11/08/2024 4-Up Team Relay ~ Fee per Rider P917/10 10 m 13:00 
      

Mon 26/08/2024 The Flying Fifteen P884b/15 15 m 07:15 

 


